1.    BPM
Ans   BPM is Business Process Model. It is a systematic approach used by organizations to analyse, design, implement and improve business processes. From the given case study as s a Business Analyst I want to identify as,
Goal- 
· Online agriculture products store to facilitate remote area Fromers to buy agriculture products.
· Bridge the gap between formers and manufacturers.
Input- 
· Fertilizers, seeds and pesticides manufacturing company.
· Problems of the formers.
· Trained employees.
Resources- 
· Internet connectivity, mobile application, online web, warehouse, office space.
Output- 
· Deliver formers needs like fertilizers, pesticides, seeds to the former location.
Activities-
· The new application should accept the products from manufacturers and should be able to display them to the formers. 
· Formers will browse through these products and select the products what is required to purchase them to their location.
· And excellent customer services.
       Value created to the customers-
· Facilitate farmers in buying seeds, fertilizers from anywhere and deliver them to their location without facing any difficulties.
· Wide range and farmers satisfaction. 

2. SWOT Analysis
Ans   Strength Weakness Opportunities Threats 
	    SWOT analysis is a strategic planning tool used by businesses and individuals to evaluate their position and plan for the future.
Strength
· It has resources project manager, senior Java developer, Java developers Network admins, Database admin and testers to handle the project.
· Ability to target rural and urban market through online marketing.
· Formers can track items, quality certification and deliver timelines.

      Weakness
· Lack of knowledge of the resources 
· What if the resources fail to give their 100% in the project
· Will UAT happens before client’s deadline.
· Formers may feel uncomfortable to adopt digital platform.
· Dependence on external vendors.
      Opportunities
· May get more opportunities in future.
· The employees will be more experienced and more talented.
· Formers will be willing to pay more for fresh products.
· Expansion in the market.
      Threats
· Negative thought process of Mr. Karthik.
· Economic downturns.

3. Feasibility study
Ans   It is a evaluation process used to determine whether proposed project, business ideas are practically achievable and worth pursuing.
Technology
· Based on the database servers.
· What will be our payment gateway.
Hardware
· Can we build it with available technology, skills and resources.
· High speed internet connection to work on the servers.
· Network infrastructure.
· External storage for secure date backup.
       Software
· Payment gateway software.
       Resources
· Mr. Karthik should need trained resources like senior Java developer, Java developer, Network admins, Database admins, Testers and skilled business analysts to sign the project.
       Budget
· 2 crore INR will it be sufficient till implementing the application.
· Various costs involves like development cost, hardware cost.

       Timeframe
· Mr. Karthik should estimate minimum how many months he needs time to complete the project, whether 18 months is Ok or not, and if not, he should raise the concern with the client. 
So, these are the feasibility study should be done by Mr. Karthik before he starts the 	    project.
4. GAP Analysis
Ans   It is a method used to compare the current state of process with the desired future             state in order to identify the gap.
AS IS-
· Formers are facing difficulties in producing fertilizers, buying seeds and farming crops
· Lack of pesticides which could help in reducing pests in crops.
· Dependency on external vendors for product supply.
       TO BE-
· Making online agriculture store to facilitate formers to buy agriculture products from anywhere to any location.
· Through this mobile application formers and manufacturers can communicate directly with each other.
· Application should be user friendly.
· Application should be able to accept the product details from manufacturers and should be able to display to the farmers.
· Improved operation efficiency and profitability through cost reduction measures.

5. Risk Analysis
Ans   Risk can be an “event” which can “slowdown the process” of a project and sometimes cause “failure”.
BA Risks-
· BA may get incomplete requirements from the stakeholders.
· BA may have domain knowledge like about ecommerce and assume that I can handle it but that’s not true there could be so many things that we do not know. It will be new domain to all of us.
· Change request in the requirements which is major risk which could BA face.
      Process Risk-
· Scope risk, if the project is in the scope or out of scope.
Ex- Is the budget is in the scope or out of scope.
· Can we handle the stakeholders or do we have any stakeholders who are irrelevant to us. 

6. Stakeholder Analysis
Ans   RACI is a tool used to clearly define and document the roles and responsibilities of stakeholders in a project.
R-   Responsible
A- Accountable
C-   Consulted
I-     Informed

	                                                              Payment Process      

	RACI
	Name of the resource
	Designation
	Details

	Responsible
	Mr. Henry
	Manager Operations
	henry@gmail.com
Ph No. 000 525 558
Available: 9AM to 1PM

	Responsible
	Mr. Karthik
	Deliver Head
	karthik@gmail.com
Ph No. 575 552 555
Available: 9AM to 1PM

	Responsible
	Ms. Juhi
	Senior Java Developer
	juhi@gmail.com
Ph No. 463 718 946
Available: 9AM to 1PM

	Accountable
	Mr. Vandanam
	Project Manager
	vandanam@gmail.com
Ph No. 663 373 292
Available: 9AM to 1PM

	Accountable
	Ms. Gopika
	Business Analyst
	gopika@gmail.com
Ph No.253 657 773
Available: 9AM to 1PM

	Consultant
	Mr. Teyson
	Java Developer
	teyson@gmail.com
Ph No. 637 845 394
Available: 9AM to 1PM

	Consultant
	Ms. Lucie
	Java Developer
	Lucie@gmail.com
Ph No.957 441 440
Available: 9AM to 1PM

	Consultant
	Mr. Tucker
	Java Developer
	Tucker@gmailcom
Ph No.394 722 775
Available: 9AM to 1PM

	Consultant
	Mr. Bravo
	Java Developer
	Bravo@gmail.com
Ph No.993 656 992
Available: 9AM to 1PM

	Consultant
	Mr. Mike
	Network Admin
	mike@gmail.com
Ph No.933 656 993
Available: 9AM to 1PM



	Consultant
	Mr. John
	Database admin
	john@gmail.com
Ph No.764 656 983
Available: 9AM to 1PM

	Consultant
	Mr. Jason
	Tester
	jason@gmail.com
Ph No.933 656 926
Available: 9AM to 1PM

	Consultant
	Ms. Alekya
	Tester
	alekya@gmail.com
Ph No.933 656 625
Available: 9AM to 1PM

	Informed
	Mr. Pandu
	Finance Head
	pandu@gmail.com
Ph No.933 656 987
Available: 9AM to 1PM

	Informed
	Mr. Dooku
	Project Coordinator
	dooku@gamil.com
Ph No.933 656 322
Available: 9AM to 1PM




7. Business Case Document
Ans   It is a document that explains why an organization should undertake a project.
· This project is initiated because we have a gap between formers and manufacturers to buy and sell the seeds, fertilizers and pesticides to the farmers. 
· Currently the formers are facing problems in buying fertilizers, pesticides and seeds. So we are staring the project.
· By making online agriculture product store, we could solve many problems like      Formers can get the products at their door step. Formers can easily order the items when ever they want. And within no time they can get the items to their location. They can control pests which are happening in the crops.
· To meet this requirement, we need many resources like PM, java developers, testers, BA, DB admin, network admin etc.
· To complete this project we require 18 months’ time and the budget would be 2 crore INR.
· And by RACI Matrix we can identify who are our stakeholders and how many resources we have and what are their designations.
 So, this is the Business Case Document of Online Agriculture Product Store.

8. Four SDLC Methodologies
Ans   SDLC (Software Development Life Cycle)
It is a process IT Co. follows to develop a particular project that is defined through   SDLC. As a BA I want to share my thoughts. We have 4 methodologies and they are
Sequential- It is a step-by-step approach to software development where each phase must be completed before the next begins. And the entire project will be delivered at the 5th year. Ex- Waterfall module.
Iterative- The project is split into multiple modules and module wise we keep delivering to the clients. Ex- RUP module.
Evolutionary- In this methodology, the look and frame of the project is first given and then slowly we keep adding the functionality. Ex- Spiral.
Agile- It is continuous deliverable of particular software. The frequency of the delivery would be 2 weeks to maximum 2 months. Usually, it will be 2 weeks.        Ex-Scrum.

9. Waterfall, RUP, Spiral and Scrum Models. 
Ans   We have totally 5 Models. They are,
Waterfall Model
          Waterfall model follows sequential design, process, means each phase must be completed before moving to the next. Like how water flows from top to bottom. We have 6 stages in it and they are,
· Requirement Gathering-
Requirement Gathering is done by Business Analyst, and Project Manager. And the result will be BRD (Business Requirement Document).
· Requirement Analysis-
Requirement Analysis is done by business analyst, project manager, solution Architecture, tech team and database architecture.
BA will prepare functional requirement in functional spec.
Tech team will prepare non-functional requirement in SSR (supplementary solution document).
Later on, BA will add both FS and SSR to from SRS (Software Requirement Specification).
BA will take sigh off from the client on SRS document and once signoff is given 
BA will prepare RTM (Requirement Traceability Matrix) referring SRS.
· Design-
Tech team, Solution Architecture, Network architecture, Database Architecture and GUI designer will prepare ADD (Application Design Document), HDD (High Level Design Document) and Solution document.
ADD will be design in a single flow like textbook where only questions will be there. Whereas,
Solution document will be same design organised as requirement and solution.   It will like a guide.
· Development Coding-
Programmers and developers will be there. They prepare LDD (Low Level Design Document) and CDD (Component Design Document).
Programmers will have only Technical Knowledge.
Developers will be having both Technology and Domain Knowledge.
· Testing-
The tester will work on the test documents and the result will be application with less errors. Ex- Test Document, Test Strategy, Test Plan etc.

· Deployment and Implementation-
It means moving the code from development environment to production call as Deployment. And Implementation means running the code for the first time is known as implementation. And this will be handled by release engineers.

The waterfall model ends at implementation stage. And running the code from the second time is called maintenance and support team will be taken care of this. And maintenance is not a part of waterfall model.
And to handle change request we have configuration management team and this team will be handled by Project Manager.

When waterfall model proposed at that time, applications are simple desktop application, but now, even if it is small application it should run on laptop, tab, mobile it means it is complex web application. To test this, single testing stage is not enough, for this reason we have introduced multiple testing phase and they are Unit testing, Component testing, System testing, System Integration testing and UAT (User Acceptance Testing).
      RUP- 
   Rational Unified Process. It follows Iterative methodology. Rational has been acquired by IBM. It provides a structured approach to software development with best practices, templets and guidelines to manage projects effectively. The disadvantages of waterfall model have been covered here. If 100% team follows this, then there will be no failure in the project. 
RUP is divided into 4 phases, Inception, Elaboration, Construction and Transition.
Inception- We discuss with clients and we agree upon the deliverables.
             Elaboration- We discuss within the team and we agree upon the deliverables.
Construction- We work on the deliverables or we should make team work on the     deliverables.
Transition- We should make this deliverable fix to the next stage.

      Spiral Model-
Spiral indicates increase in buying and increase in budget. Spiral modes are used in   research projects and defence projects where accurate information is needed. It is a best model ever proposed, you name any concept they have it. It has 4 phases they are planning, risk analysis, engineering and evaluation.
 
      Scrum-
                  Scrum is a Agile framework used to develop, deliver and sustain complex products.
· Basically, we have scrum team which is of 10 developers. 1 product owner 1 scrum master and 8 scrum developers.
· And will be having stakeholders and they will explain about the project to scrum team. And initial explanation we call it as product vision.
· All 15 members are now aware of the project. Now they conduct user story workshop.
· Once user stories are completed, then client will give acceptance criteria and also, they come up with business value. Scrum developers will estimate the complexity points, how much efforts required to develop the user story.
· All these they will move to product backlog.
· Now, 8 scrum developers will move the user story from product backlog to sprint backlog and they divide them in tasks mostly it will be 72 tasks (depends on the project).
· Every day the developer will pick up the task and work on it and it is not completed they will pit in WIP column and if it is completed, they will move to done status.
· End of the day they will conduct scrum meeting there they will update EOD progress.
· Once all 72 tasks are done, they will move all tasks to shippable product increment and this will be given back to the clients.
· Once sprit is completed, we will be having sprint review meeting and everybody will be participating in it.
· And they will draw sprint burndown chart and product burndown chart.
· The output of sprint review will be taken as input of sprint retrospective meeting and only scrum developers will be participating in it.
· Sprint retrospective means lessons learned like what challenges the team has faced all they will discuss. And the output of this will be input of sprint planning of the next meeting. 



10. Waterfall vs V-Model
Ans-   
	                           Waterfall
	                           V-Model

	Linear and Sequential
	Sequential with corresponding testing phase

	Focused mainly on development
	Focused equally on development and testing

	Testing begins after development ends
	Testing planned in parallel with development

	Errors detected late 
	Errors detected early

	High project risk due to late testing
	Lower risk due to early testing

	Very rigid, hard to change
	Still rigid, but early validation reduce impact

	Suitable for small projects
	Suitable for medium and large projects

	Hard to handle requirement changes
	Slightly better, but still difficult

	Heavy documentation
	Heavy documentation, aligned with test planning

	Customer involved only at start and end
	Customer involved during reviews

	No parallelism, phase by phase
	Development and test planning go in parallel

	Test planning after coding
	Test planning starts at requirement stage

	Error fixing is costly
	Error fixing is cheaper 

	Validation mainly at the end
	Verification and validation throughout

	Single final deliverable
	Intermediate deliverable

	Simple and easy to understand
	More complex due to testing links

	High defect leakage
	Low defect leakage

	QA mainly at the end
	QA at every stage

	Cheaper for small projects 
	Costlier but safer for critical projects

	Ex- School, office
	Ex- Medical, aerospace, banking systems



11. Justify your choice.
Ans   As a Business Analyst, I choose waterfall model because it follows sequential design process. And its low cost with more accuracy. It focuses mainly on development. And it is higher risk of project failure due to late testing and it focus on completion of phases and deliver happens only at the end. So, it is suitable for this type of project. So, I choose waterfall model for Agriculture product store application project.




12. Gantt Chart
Ans   Gantt Chart is just like an excel sheet, in rows and columns. It is like a progress report of the project. It is prepared by the Project Manager. It is nothing but breakdown of the work structure. In Gantt chart months are divided in weeks and resources are mentioned. And it shows which resources are required from which time to which time will be addressed here.
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13. Fixed Bid and billing projects.
Ans   A Fixed bid project is one in which the service provider agrees to deliver a specific scope of work for a fixed price. The scope of work, deliverables and timeline are agreed upon upfront, and the service provider assumes the risk for any cost overruns and delays. 

A Billing project is one in which the service provider bills the client for the actual time and materials expended on the project. The client pays for the service providers time and expenses, and the scope of the work can be adjusted as needed throughout the project.

14. Prepare timesheet of BA in various stages of SDLC.
Ans   Timesheet are prepared by all the resources who are working in the project. It is nothing but whatever the work have done on the particular day is recorded in the standardised manner.



· Design timesheet of BA
	SL.No.
	Tasks
	Start time 
	End time
	Duration

	1
	Cresting use case diagram
	10 AM
	2 PM
	4

	2
	Preparing dataflow diagram
	3 PM
	6 PM
	3

	3
	Updating design doc
	6 PM
	8 PM
	2



· Development timesheet of BA
	SL.No.
	Tasks
	Start Time
	End Time
	Duration

	1
	Clarifying requirements with development
	10 AM
	2 PM
	4

	2
	Documenting change request
	3 PM
	5 PM
	2

	3
	Review 
	5 PM
	8 PM
	3



· Testing Timesheet of BA
	SL. No.
	Tasks
	Start Time
	End Time
	Duration

	1
	Reviewing test case  
	10 AM
	12 PM
	2

	2
	Validating
	12 PM
	2 PM
	2

	3
	Attending meeting
	3 PM
	5 PM
	2

	4
	Updating RTM
	5 PM
	8 PM
	3



· UAT timesheet of BA
	SL. No.
	Tasks
	Start Time
	End Time
	Duration

	1
	Preparing UAT
	10 AM
	1 PM
	3

	2
	Conducting UAT
	1 PM
	4 PM
	3

	3
	Meeting
	5 PM
	7 PM
	2

	4
	UAT Signoff
	7 PM
	8 PM
	1







· Deployment and Implementation of timesheet of BA
	SL. No.
	Tasks
	Start Time
	End Time
	Duration

	1
	Conducting Go-Live
	10 AM
	12 PM
	2

	2
	Co-ordinating with team
	12 PM
	4 PM
	4

	3
	Assisting business users
	5 PM
	6 PM
	1

	4
	Updating implementation
	6 PM
	8 PM
	2
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